

**This request concerns the approach used by West Midlands Police to manage the delivery of national driver offender retraining courses and local road safety courses.**

**1. Does the force manage course delivery using internal resources or is this activity outsourced?**

Answer:

This is outsourced to a company called TTC.

**2. What road safety courses are offered by West Midlands Police (incl. National and Local Courses)?**

Answer:

Speed Awareness  
Whats Driving Us  
RIDE  
Driver Alertness  
Driving 4 Change

**3. How many individuals attended a training course during 2014, 2015 and 2016 (broken down by calendar year)?**

Answer:

2014 - 23,656  
2015 - 18,911  
2016 - 21,616

**4. If this activity is outsourced:**

**a) Is the service provided by another public authority, such as a local council, or is training managed by a commercial organisation?**

Answer:

It is outsourced to TTC.

**b) How much was spent on the associated contracts during 2014, 2015 and 2016 (broken down by calendar year)?**

Answer:

As we do not run the courses and this is income generation, there has been no additional spend for the years detailed above.

**c) When does the current contract expire and does the force intend to continue using an outsourcing model after that date??**

Answer:

The current expires on 31.05.2018 with an option to extend to 31.05.2020.